

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

MARK MILLER, *et. al.*,
Plaintiffs,

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

v.

No. 1:19-cv-00700-RP

JOHN OR JANE DOE, *in his or her official
capacity as the Secretary of State of Texas,* and
JOSE A. ESPARZA, *in his official capacity as
the Deputy Secretary of the State of Texas,*
Defendants.

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

SHAWN COWLES
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

THOMAS A. ALBRIGHT
Chief for General Litigation Division

MATTHEW BOHUSLAV
Texas Bar No. 24069395
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
General Litigation Division
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone: (512) 463-2120
Facsimile: (512) 320-0667

matthew.bohuslav@oag.texas.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

Introduction 1

Statement of Undisputed Facts 2

 I. Ballot Access in Texas..... 2

 II. Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 5

Legal Standards..... 8

 I. Summary Judgment Standard..... 8

 II. *Anderson/Burdick* Framework..... 9

Argument and Authority 11

 I. Texas’s ballot access requirements for independent candidates are constitutional under the *Anderson/Burdick* framework. 11

 A. The ballot access requirements for independent presidential candidates are constitutional. 11

 B. The requirements for independent candidates for statewide office are also constitutional. 17

 II. The ballot-access requirements for political parties that do not nominate by primary election are constitutional. 18

 A. Section 141.041 is constitutional. 19

 B. The nominating convention provisions are constitutional..... 20

 III. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection claim fails. 25

Conclusion..... 27

Certificate of Service..... 28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Party of Tex. v. White,
415 U.S. 767 (1974)..... passim

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 9

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 8

Boudreaux v. Swift Transp. Co.,
402 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2005) 8

Bullock v. Carter,
405 U.S. 134 (1972) 25, 26

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992) 9, 10, 12

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 8

De La Fuente v. Padilla,
930 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019) 15, 20

Duffie v. United States,
600 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2010) 8

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431, 442 (1971)..... passim

Lubin v. Panish,
415 U.S. 709 (1974) 25, 26

Meyer v. Texas,
Civ. No. H-10-3860, 2011 WL 1806524 (S. D. Tex. May 11, 2011)..... 9, 10, 12, 20

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986) 1, 10

Nader v. Connor,
388 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2004)..... passim

Nader v. Cronin,
620 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 15, 20

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) passim

Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk,
84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996) passim

Wise v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.,
58 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 1995) 8

Statutes

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.041..... 4, 25

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.041(b)4, 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.041(e)4, 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.061 16

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.002 17

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.006 17

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.007 17

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.007(1)..... 5

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.010(b)..... 17

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 162.001.....19, 20

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 162.00319 20

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 162.012.....19, 20

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 162.014.....19, 20

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.001..... 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.002(a)..... 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.021..... 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.024 3, 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.025..... 3, 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.002 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.003..... 3

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.0041..... 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(a) 4, 19, 21

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(b) 19, 22

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(c) 4, 21, 22

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.006..... 4, 21

TEX. ELEC. CODE §§ 181.006(a),(b),(f)-(j) 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.007..... 20

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.007(b) 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.031 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.032..... 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.033..... 19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.061(a)..... 24

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.068..... 20

TEX. ELEC. CODE §§ 192.032 (a)-(c) 11

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 192.032 (d) 5, 11

TEX. ELEC. CODE §§ 192.032(a)-(d),(f),(g) 11, 12

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 202.007..... 11, 12

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)..... 8
